GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABLITEIS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No.6206
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.04.2017

Proposals for Gujarat

16206. SHRT MANSUKHBHAI DHANJIBHAI VASAVA:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government has received proposals from the State Government of Gujarat for construction of hostels especially for handicapped students and girl students, rehabilitation centres for mentally chailenged people and providing financial assistance to them during the last three years;

(b) if so, the details thereof, project and location-wise;

(c) the details of the proposals for which administrative and financial assistance have been approved; and

(d) the details of the proposals not approved along with the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
(MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT)
(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)

(a) No, the Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities has no scheme for providing financial assistance for construction of hostels or rehabilitation centers for mentally challenged people.

(b) to (d) : Does not arise.

